2806 Langmuir 1995,11, 2806-2814
Stabilization of Nonwetting Thin Liquid Films on a Solid
Substrate by Polymeric Additives
Rachel Yerushalmi-Rozen and Jacob Klein*
Department of Materials and Interfaces, Weizmann Institute of Science, Rehovot 761 00, Israel
Received December 15, 1994. In  Final Form: March 20, 1995@
Thin films of a low molecular weight, nonvolatile liquid which are forced to  spread on silicon wafers,
rupture within minutes and dewet. Addition of long polystyrene chains (for which the liquid is a good

(7) Jacobs, K.; Yerushalmi-Rozen, R.; Klein, J. To be published.
(8) Brochard-Wyart, F.; de Gennes, P. G. Adv. Colloid Interface Sci.
(9) Redon, C.; Brochard-Wyart, F.; Rondelez, F. Phys. Rev. Lett. 1991,
(10) Reiter, G. Phys. Rev. Lett. 1992,68,75; Langmuir 1993,9,1344.
(11) Van Krevelen, D. W. Properties of Polymers; Elsevier:
(12) Stange, T. G.; R. Mathew; Evans, D. F. Langmuir 1992,8,920.
1992, 1 ,  39.
66, 715.
Amsterdam: 1990.
0 1995 American Chemical Society
Stabilization of Nonwetting Thin Liquid Films Langmuir, Vol. 11, No. 7, 1995 2807
Table 1
weight averaged
molecular weight, polydispersity,
material Mw (dmol) designation MwJMn Rf (nm)17
polystyrene homopolymer (protonated) 30 300 PS-30.3K 1.03 13.4
330 000 PS-330K 1.04 54.1
550 000 PS-550K 1.04 72.9
710 000 PS-710K 1.05 84.7
1930 000 PS-1930K 1.06 152.1
7 100 000 PS-7100K 1.11 325.9
polystyrene homopolymer (deuterated 10 500 dPS-10.5K 1.02 7.2
500,000 dPS-500K 1.05 69.0
end-functionalized polystyreneb (deuterated) 380 000 dPSX-380K 1.05 58.8
end-functionalized polystyrene (protonated) 24 700 hPSX-24.7K 1.02 11.9